Purpose

It is the intent of this Resolution to compile all fees charged by the City, including fees for services, licenses, permits, and development applications. It is also the intent of this Resolution to repeal all resolutions or parts thereof that list any fees charged by the City, including fees not listed in this Consolidated Fee Schedule. It is not intended by this Resolution to repeal, abrogate, annul, or in any way impair or interfere with existing provisions of other resolutions, ordinances, contracts, or laws regarding penalties, bonds, insurance, fines, deposits, lease payments, Special Improvement Districts, and other monies received or paid by the City under Contract, except to effect modification of any specifically listed herein. The fees listed in this Consolidated Fee Schedule supersede all present fees whether or not listed herein, except as excluded in the previous sentence.

LAST UPDATED /

10-Aug-22

ADMINISTRATION

Returned Check Fee

Copies \$0.25 per page Certification of Records \$2 per record Compilation in Other Format Actual cost to City

Electronically formatted records \$5 per audio or video disc

Record Search After first twenty minutes, actual cost to City

\$20

EXISTING FEES

AIRPORT

Advertising

Wal Display (42x60) \$100 per month Electronic Board \$50 per month

Concession Fees

Rental Cars

10% of gross revenue **Vending Machines** 25% of gross revenue **FAA Flight Service Station** As set by contract with FAA

Facilities Rental

Snow Cat Garage Rental \$9,500.09 per year Terminal Area - Main Floor \$1.30 per square foot per month

Terminal Area – Upper Floor \$0.95 per square foot per month

Fuel Storage/Flowage Fuel Storage/Flowage Fee \$0.10 per gallon

> Government contract Helicopter or SET \$0.30 per gallon pay to FBO by aircraft operator and

with fuel on airport not purchased from FBO to apply gallons to above rate **FBO**

and pay City.

SUU \$.30 per gallon

Hangar Rental Fed-Ex Hangar \$488.31 per month

> Large Hangar with Heater \$1000 per month + an annual cpi increase

T-Hangar \$120 per month

Tie down/overnight parking fee - nightly \$10.00 \$35.00 Tide down/overnight parking fee-monthly \$300.00

Tie down/overnight parking fee-annual Land Leases

BLM Tank Base No charge

Landing Coop	Civil Air Patrol Improved Airport Apron Space Initiation Fee Raw Land		No charge \$0.30 per square foot per year \$500 (credited to lease payments if lease executed) \$0.20 per square foot per year
Landing Fees	BLM Single Engine Air Tanker BLM Tanker < 100,000 lbs BLM Tanker > 100,000 lbs. Commercial Aviation		\$20.00 \$75.00 \$100.00 \$1.00 per 1,000 lbs max take off weight Commercial Airlines, Charter Operations, Cargo Operations.
Flight School Operator Fees	General Aviation Flight School Operator Fees Helicopter/Rotorcraft		No charge Operator must select between monthly or per landing rate. Renew annually. \$7.50 per landing or \$3,750.00 per month for up to 25 helicopters. \$200 per month for each additional helicopter*
Parking	Rental Cars		\$5.00 per parking space per month + an annual cpi increase
Other fees	General Vehicles		No charge
	Hazardous waste spill Construction clean up deposit (refundable) SASO initiation/annual license fee FBO initial license application fee		\$250.00 \$1,000.00 \$100.00 \$5,000.00
	*number of helicopters is calculated at 1 helicopter for every 10 students enrolled in the helicopter program.		
BUILDING DEPARTMENT			
Building Permit Fees Electrical Fees: Commercial			As set by Uniform Codes Adopted by Ch. 36
	Permit Issuance Fee Minimum Fee Service Entrance Fee		\$3 \$10
		Up to 100 Amp 101 Amp to 200 Amp Each Additional 100 Amp or Fraction Thereof	\$5 \$10 \$2
Electrical Fees: Residential	Permit Issuance Fee		\$3
	Minimum Foo for		ψ3 \$10

\$10

Minimum Fee for

\$15

Minor Remodel & Additional Circuits; or Service Change with 1 or 2 New Circuits; or

Service Change or Alteration

New Single Family Dwelling

Up to 1500 Square Feet \$0.02 per square foot Square Feet above 1500 \$0.01 per square foot

Existing Family Dwelling:Total Renovation

of Electrical

New Multi-Unit Apartments

First Three Units \$0.02 per square foot

Units Four through Ten \$7 each
Units Eleven and Above \$3.50 each

Existing Multi-Unit Apartments: Total Renovation of Electrical Systems / Service Change

One or Two Units \$15 each
Third and Fourth Units \$6 each
Additional Units, Including Hours Meters \$3 each

Consulting Inspection \$15

Power to Panel Permit \$7.50 (no issuance fee)

Projects including multiple buildings and/or row houses shall be computed for each building or house separately

Excavation Permit \$25 Sign Permit \$25

BUSINESS LICENSING

Alcohol and Liquor

Beer Handler's Permit No charge

Beer Licenses

Class A \$150 per year or part thereof Class B \$250 per year or part thereof

Liquor Set-Up License \$50 per year
Single Event Permit \$50 per event

Downtown Parking Authority Fees

Stall Rental

West side Rental obligation payments, beginning with privately owned,

divided by number of spaces rented

Rental Obligation: Private \$63.98 per stall rented Rental Obligation: City Owned \$18.27 per stall rented

East Side Same per stall rental as west side

	Stall Maintenance			Annual budget set by Council divided by number of stalls
	Ctall Maintenance			required
Franchise Application Fee				\$500
Duplicate License / Name Ch	20000			\$5 \$5
General Business License Fo				φο
General Business License Fo				(4.4.4
	Base Fee			\$30 per business, per year (starting January 1, 2008)
	Employee Fee			\$13 per employee, per year (starting January 1, 2008)
Home-based (exempt)				\$15
Late Fees				
	After First Deadline			50% of total license fee
	After Second Deadline			50% of original total license fee plus first late fee
Sexually Oriented Business I	Fees			
	Additional License Fee			\$20
	Annual Fee			4- •
	7 tillidai i oc	Adult Business		\$100
		Outcall Business		\$200
				·
		Seminude Dancing Agency		\$150
		Seminude Dancing Bars		\$100
	–	Seminude Entertainment		\$150
	Application Fee			\$30
	Employee Fees			
		Entertainers & Dancers		
			Outcall Service	\$150 per employee, per year
			Seminude Bars	\$100 per employee, per year
			Seminude Entertainment	\$150 per employee, per year
		Non-Performers		\$50 per employee , per year
	Investigation Fee			\$100 per applicant
Specific Business License Fe				,,,
	Alarm Response Service Fee (per vear)		
	/ Harri Mooperioo Col Moo I Go (First 3 Alarms		No charge
		4th through 10th Alarms		\$50 each
		Subsequent Alarms		\$200 each
	Austionagra	Subsequent Alarms		\$200 each
	Auctioneers	Vacr		¢400 por upor
		Year		\$100 per year
	5.00	Day		\$25 per day
	Billboard Advertising			
		Base Fee		\$50 per business, per year
		Billboard Fee		\$25 per billboard, per year
		Maximum Fee		\$400 per business, per year
	Christmas Tree Sales Lots			\$35
	Fireworks			\$200 per year
	Itinerant Business Fees			
		Base Fees		
			Day Permit	\$25
			7-Day Permit	\$50
			, · -·····	T

\$475

\$525

14-Day Permit \$75 3-Month License \$150 Per Employee Fee \$23 per employee beyond first Junk Dealers & Yards \$150 per year Rental Dwelling License \$40 per year Residential Short-Term Rental License \$40 per year Solicitor's Certificate \$25 per year Special Events, Exhibitions, Concerts, and Performances Carnival; Circus \$300 per day Exhibition; Performance \$50 per 24-hour period Mechanical & Animal Rides \$25 for first week Sub-licensee Fee \$5 each \$25 per driver, per year Taxicab Driver's Permit **CATS** Advertising 15 x 52 \$159, not to exceed 21 x 46 \$179, not to exceed 18 x 53 \$183, not to exceed 20 x 68 \$249, not to exceed 22 x 92 \$362, not to exceed Dial-A-Ride Single Ride \$2 per ride 30-Ride Pass \$54 Rider Pass Single Ride \$1.50 per ride 30-Ride Pass \$40 Student Pass \$30 per month (unlimited rides) Day Pass \$5 per day **CEMETERY FEES** Disinterment \$500 - \$1,400 Opening & Closing Weekday Resident \$275 Nonresident \$325 Infant Resident \$160 Infant Nonresident \$190 Cremation Resident \$160 Cremation Nonresident \$190 Weekend & Holiday

Resident

Nonresident

Infant Resident\$285Infant Nonresident\$315Cremation Resident\$285Cremation Nonresident\$315

Cremation Nonresident \$31
Overtime fee

Full Service \$200 Infant / Cremation \$125

Plot Burial Rights Purchase

Resident \$600

Nonresident \$1,200

Transfer of Burial Rights \$600 fee when burial rights are transferred from a resident

to a nonresident during the first three years after purchase Columbarium

Resident
Purposing Niche (single) \$600
Purposing Niche (double) \$1,200

Initial Opening (weekday) \$350 Initial Opening (weekend) \$400 Subsequent Openings \$100 Transfer of Niche \$35

Replacement Plaque \$300

Nonresident
Purposing Niche (single) \$900

Purposing Niche (double) \$1,800
Initial Opening (weekday) \$450
Initial Opening (weekend) \$500
Subsequent Openings \$125
Transfer of Niche \$35

Replacement Plaque \$300

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

Main Street Banner Fees

1 to 14 banners \$65

15 to 25 banners \$105 26 to 35 banners \$155 36 to 46 banners \$205

47 or more banners \$5.40/banner

ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

Annexation Mailings Actual cost of certified mailings

Basalt Rock (Hills Rec. Complex)

Cost to be determined by the City Engineer at time of sale

Computer Data

Information (1 meg or less) \$25

\$5 Text (1 meg or less) Conditional Use Permit Fee \$25 Copies

> 11x17 or smaller \$0.25 per sheet 18x24 \$3 per sheet 24x36 \$5 per sheet

Design & Plat Checking Review Fee Hourly rate plus overhead costs

Filing Fees

Annexation \$400 Lot Modification \$40 per lot Minor Subdivision \$40 per lot Mobile Home Park \$10 per space

PUD \$500 **PUD Plat Amendment** \$500

Regular Subdivision \$25 per lot or \$400 whichever is greater

Subdivision Plat Amendment \$400 Zone Change \$50

Inspection Fee 1% of bond amount for public improvements

Planning Comm'n Application

Plots (24" x 36") Black & White \$35

Color \$45 **PUD Inspection Fee** 1% of Bond (Public improvements only)

2" PVC Conduit Rental 0.23 per foot per year or other equal compensation as

negotiated with the City.

Street Light Connections

Actual cost of fees assessed by Rocky Mountain Power Subdivision Inspection Fee for projects with PVC waterlines 1.5% of the engineers estimate

Subdivision & PUD Pre-plat approval construction penalty \$5 per lot per day with a maximum penalty of \$150 per lot.If

grading goes beyond rough grading \$500 per lot.

HERITAGE CENTER AND FESTIVAL HALL

When space is booked in the Heritage Theater or Festival Hall there is a \$50 non-refundable deposit.

The deposit will be credited toward any charges for each event. The deposit will not be

refunded upon cancellation.

Rental Fees: Equipment

\$35 per day Computer, Laptop

Rental Fees: Festival Hall

Single Conference Room

Fri-Sat (4-Hour Rate) \$150 \$300 Fri-Sat (12-Hour Rate) Sun-Thur (4-Hour Rate) \$75 Sun-Thur (12-Hour Rate) \$150 **Double Conference Room**

Fri-Sat (4-Hour Rate) \$250

		EXISTING FEES
	Fri-Sat (12-Hour Rate)	\$500
	Sun-Thur (4-Hour Rate)	\$125
	Sun-Thur (12-Hour Rate)	\$250
The Explorers Conference Ce		¥====
=	Fri-Sat (4-Hour Rate)	\$500
	Fri-Sat (12-Hour Rate)	\$1,000
	Sun-Thur (4-Hour Rate)	\$275
	Sun-Thur (12-Hour Rate)	\$500
Multi-Use Rate	can mar (12 moar rate)	φοσο
maia oco rialo	Fri-Sat (12-Hour Rate)	\$1,500
	Sun-Thur (12-Hour Rate)	\$750
Meeting Room 1	Cult That (12 Hour Rate)	Ψίου
Meeting Reem 1	Fri-Sat (4-Hour Rate)	\$105
	Fri-Sat (12-Hour Rate)	\$340
	Sun-Thur (4-Hour Rate)	\$95
	Sun-Thur (42-Hour Rate)	\$170
Meeting Room 2-5	Sulf-Mul (12-Moul Nate)	φινο
Meeting Room 2-3	Fri-Sat (4-Hour Rate)	\$50
	Fri-Sat (12-Hour Rate)	\$160
	Sun-Thur (4-Hour Rate)	\$45
	Sun-Thur (4-Hour Rate)	\$80
Meeting Room 6	Sun-mai (12-nour Nate)	φου
Meeting Room o	Fri-Sat (4-Hour Rate)	\$70
	Fri-Sat (12-Hour Rate)	\$220
	Sun-Thur (4-Hour Rate)	\$65
	Sun-Thur (4-Hour Rate)	\$110
Meeting Rooms 1-6 (Open / C	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	φιιο
Meeting Rooms 1-6 (Open / C	Fri-Sat (4-Hour Rate)	\$460
	Fri-Sat (4-Hour Rate)	\$920
	Sun-Thur (4-Hour Rate)	\$230
	,	\$230 \$460
Mosting Boom 7	Sun-Thur (12-Hour Rate)	Φ400
Meeting Room 7	Fri-Sat (4-Hour Rate)	\$215
	,	\$360
	Fri-Sat (12-Hour Rate)	
	Sun-Thur (4-Hour Rate)	\$195 \$720
Tower Doom	Sun-Thur (12-Hour Rate)	\$720
Tower Room	Eri Cot (4 Hour Doto)	\$100
	Fri-Sat (4-Hour Rate)	
	Fri-Sat (12-Hour Rate)	\$200
	Sun-Thur (4-Hour Rate)	\$50 \$400
Vitaban Basis Usa	Sun-Thur (12-Hour Rate)	\$100
Kitchen – Basic Use	Eri Cot (4 Hour Boto)	¢20
	Fri-Sat (4-Hour Rate)	\$30 \$60
	Fri-Sat (12-Hour Rate)	\$60 \$30
	Sun-Thur (4-Hour Rate)	\$30

\$60

	Sun-Thur (12-Hour Rate)	
Kitchen – Full Use		

 Fri-Sat (4-Hour Rate)
 \$50

 Fri-Sat (12-Hour Rate)
 \$100

 Sun-Thur (4-Hour Rate)
 \$50

 Sun-Thur (12-Hour Rate)
 \$100

Rental Fees: Heritage Theater

Hogan Outdoor Stage

Without Lights/Sound \$25 per hour With Lights/Sound) \$50 per hour

Grand Lobby

 Fri-Sat (4-Hour Rate)
 \$300

 Fri-Sat (12-Hour Rate)
 \$550

 Sun-Thur (4-Hour Rate)
 \$275

 Sun-Thur (12-Hour Rate)
 \$500

Exhibit Space

999 Seat Theater (Incl. 4 Hours Same-day Setup / Rehearsal)

Fri-Sat (4-Hour Rate)
Fri-Sat (12-Hour Rate)
Sun-Thur (4-Hour Rate)
Sun-Thur (12-Hour Rate)
Additional Rehearsal Time

Stage without Seating Area

 Fri-Sat (4-Hour Rate)
 \$300

 Fri-Sat (12-Hour Rate)
 \$550

 Sun-Thur (4-Hour Rate)
 \$375

 Sun-Thur (12-Hour Rate)
 \$500

Other Charges

Catering Charges Credit Card fee-telephone Credit card fee-walk up Events Charging Admission Insurance (by Center)

Setup (Weddings, Banquets, Conferences)

As listed by Center based on services provided

\$200 per day for the duration of the public display. Additional labor charges apply for after hour installation or

\$1.00 per ticket \$0.50 per transaction 10% of gross event income

Depends on event; from \$129.50 (quote given prior to

event)

removal.

\$600 \$1.100

\$550

\$1.000

\$50 per hour

As quoted before work begins, minimum \$100

^{**}All rates are subject to the adopted rental rate administration policy.**

^{***} Non-Porfit groups receive a 35% discount on Sunday through Thursday bookings.***

^{**}All rates are subject to the adopted rental rate administration policy.**

^{***} Non-Porfit groups receive a 35% discount on Sunday through Thursday bookings. ***

Stagehand Labor \$12.50 per hour, minimum 4 hours per person Telephone/Internet \$25 for dedicated outside line

Ticketing

Admission

Box Office / House Manger Reserved Seating Events

Varies by event; as posted or advertised

\$75.00

By Outside Group \$125 for full set of tickets

By Center No charge

IMPACT FEES

Drainage

\$275.00 Single Family Dwelling Unit (per dwelling unit) Multi Family Dwelling Unit (per dwelling unit) \$59.00

Commercial (per 1K Sf) \$196.00 Industrial (per 1K Sf) \$171.00 Agricultural (per Acre) \$417.00

Institutional (per 1,000 sf in structure) \$199.00

Fire/EMS

Single Family Dwelling Unit (per dwelling unit) \$152.00 Multi Family Dwelling Unit (per dwelling unit) \$70.00

Commercial (per 1K Sf) \$90.00 Industrial (per 1K Sf) \$217.00 Agricultural (per Acre) n/a

Institutional (per 1,000 sf in structure) \$163.00

Parks & Recreation

Single Family Dwelling Unit (per dwelling unit) \$1,350.00 \$1,290.00 Multi Family Dwelling Unit (per dwelling unit)

Commercial (per 1K Sf) n/a Industrial (per 1K Sf) n/a Agricultural (per Acre) n/a

Institutiongal (per 1,000 sf in structure) n/a

Police

\$89.00 Single Family Dwelling Unit (per dwelling unit)

\$71.00 Multi Family Dwelling Unit (per dwelling unit) Commercial (per 1K Sf) \$107.00 \$56.00 Industrial (per 1K Sf) Agricultural (per Acre) n/a \$33.00

Institutional (per 1,000 sf in structure)

Sewer

\$1,935.00 1" meter 1 1/2" meter \$4,837.50 2" meter \$7,740.00

3" meter \$11,281.05 4" meter \$16,776.45

Transportation

Single Family Dwelling Unit (per dwelling unit)

Multi Family Dwelling Unit (per dwelling unit) Commercial (per 1K Sf)

Industrial (per 1K Sf) Agricultural (per Acre)

Institutional (per 1,000 sf in structure)

Water

1" meter 1 1/2" meter

6" meter

2" meter 3" meter

4" meter

6" meter

IRRIGATION

City Block Water Rental

East Ext. Shares Classes 1 & 2

Northfield Shares Class 1

Northfield Shares Classes 3 & 4

Northfield Shares Class A

South & West Field Shares

LIBRARY FEES

Bag of Books

Book Damage

Book sales-small paperback and magazines

Book sales-mass market paperback

Book sales-large paperback and hardcover

Book sales-like new (Librarian's discretion)

Book Bags

Fax: Send & Receive

\$28,386,45

\$636.00

\$453.00

\$2,516.00

\$324.00

n/a

\$971.00

\$3,892.00

\$9,730.00

\$15.568.00

\$22,690.36

\$33,743,64

\$57,095.64

\$5.00 per scheduled hours yearly

\$12 per share

\$12 per share

\$7.50 per share

\$6.60 per Share

\$30 per share

Market Value*

Cost to repair/replace

Market Value*

Market Value*

Market Value*

Market Value*

Market Value*

\$1 per document

* Library Director and staff to set market value using various research tools including, but not limited to Internet based tools.

Interlibrary Loan Late Fees:

\$3 per item (refundable if not filled)

\$5.00 \$5.00

\$1.00 Cost plus 10% / up to 10 participants

\$5.00

\$25 outside the County

\$0.10 per page \$1 per page \$0.05 per gram \$10.00 per hour \$10 per room per hour

Variable depending on product

Artwork Telescope

Headphones

Learning Library Tours Library cards-replacement Non-Resident Fee Printing Copying

Black & White

Color 3D

Room Rental fees for commercial entities Room Use: Commercial/Fund Raising

Vending Trolley (Concept)

LEISURE SERVICES

Arena Lights

Center Lights
Perimeter Lights

Arena Rental Fees

Diamond Z Indoor Arena Friday-Saturday
Diamond Z Indoor Arena Sunday-Thursday

Iron Rangers Outdoor Arena (Fri-Sat)
Iron Rangers Outdoor Arena (Sun-Thurs)

Both Arenas (Fri-Sat) Both Arenas (Sun-Thurs)

Additional Hours Indoor or outdoor arena (Fri-Sat) Additional Hours Indoor or outdoor arena (Sun-Thur)

Additional Hours both arenas

Youth Rental Rate (see adopted arena policy for details).

Arena Stall Rentals

Shavings

Arena Use Fees

Additional Demand/Set-Up Fee

Cleaning/Damage Deposit

Day Use

\$10 per hour \$25 per hour

\$350 per 0-8 hours

1/2 day (up to 4 hours) \$150. Full day over 4 hours up to 8

hours \$300 \$250 0-8 hours

1/2 day (up to 4 hours) \$150. Full day over 4 hours up to 8

hours \$200.

\$500 per 0-8 hours \$50/hour (2 hour minimum) \$40.00 per hour or portion thereof \$40 per hour or portion thereof

\$40 per hour or portion thereof

\$100 rental of indoor or outdoor arena for events Sundy

through Thursday only, no weekends or holidays.

\$20 per night \$10 per bag

Minimum of \$25.00 to be determined in accordance with adopted policy by facilities management. May include extra

arena drags, ect.

\$150.00 \$5.00 per day

\$5.00 per horse \$150 per club per year

by Arena Manager)

\$100.00 per trailer

\$15.00 per night \$400.00 per year

\$100 per day

\$54.00

\$30.00 per club member per year (membership dates TBD

Membership Passes	
Adult Pass (18+)	\$100.00 per year
Youth Pass (under 18)	\$75.00 per year
Household Pass	\$150.00 per household per year (up to 6 members, children
	must be 18 years old or younger and living at home)

Overnight Horse Tie-Ups Youth Clubs

Mambaral

Membership

Livestock Yardage Fee (see adopted arena policy for details)
Parking lot trailer cleanout
R/V Electrical Hook Ups
Concessionaire Annual Use Fee

Aquatic Center

Pool Pass, Iron County Residents

Adult Couple (18 to 62)

riddit Oddpic (10 to 02)		
	1 month pass	\$35.00
	3 month pass	\$100.00
	6 month pass	\$189.00
	Annual Pass	\$339.00
Adult Individual (18 to 62)		
	1 month pass	\$23.00
	3 month pass	\$66.00
	6 month pass	\$124.00
	Annual Pass	\$219.00
College Student		
ū	1 month pass	\$19.00
	3 month pass	\$54.00
	6 month pass	\$103.00
	Annual Pass	\$179.00
Family *		
,	1 month pass	\$42.00
	3 month pass	\$120.00
	6 month pass	\$227.00
	Annual Pass	\$399.00
Senior Couple		
·	1 month pass	\$28.00
	3 month pass	\$80.00
	6 month pass	\$151.00
	Annual Pass	\$269.00
Senior Individual		,
	1 month pass	\$19.00
		*

3 month pass

	C month noon	\$103.00
	6 month pass Annual Pass	\$103.00 \$179.00
Toddler (3 and under)	Alliuai Pass	\$179.00
rodder (3 and dhaer)	1 month pass	free with paying adult
	3 month pass	free with paying adult
	6 month pass	free with paying adult
>/	Annual Pass	free with paying adult
Youth Individual (4-17)		4.5.00
	1 month pass	\$15.00
	3 month pass	\$43.00
	6 month pass	\$81.00
	Annual Pass	\$139.00
Military Personnel		10% off of pool pass rates with a current valid military ID.
Pool Pass, Non-Iron County Resident		
Adult Couple (18 to 62)		
,	1 month pass	\$42.00
	6 month pass	\$225.00
	Annual Pass	\$419.00
Adult Individual (18 to 62)		,
,	1 month pass	\$30.00
	6 month pass	\$153.00
	Annual Pass	\$293.00
College Student	7 11 1001 1 000	Ψ200.00
Conogo Cladoni	1 month pass	\$20.00
	6 month pass	\$115.00
	Annual Pass	\$199.00
Family *	Alliuai Fass	ψ199.00
i diffiliy	1 month pass	\$53.00
	6 month pass	\$278.00
	Annual Pass	\$524.00
Senior Couple	Alliudi Fass	φ32 4 .00
Seriioi Coupie	1 month noon	\$34.00
	1 month pass	
	6 month pass	\$183.00 \$335.00
Coniar Individual	Annual Pass	\$335.00
Senior Individual	1 month noon	¢24.00
	1 month pass	\$24.00
	6 month pass	\$121.00
T. 18. (0 1 1)	Annual Pass	\$230.00
Toddler (3 and under)	1 manth r	from with a position adult
	1 month pass	free with a paying adult
	6 month pass	free with a paying adult
	Annual Pass	free with a paying adult

Youth Individual

1 month pass \$18.00 6 month pass \$94.00 Annual Pass \$178.00

Military Personnel

10% off of pool pass rates with a current valid military ID.

* Family passes limited to 6 people residing at the same location. Each additional family member is 1 month \$5.00; 6 months \$10.00; and annual \$20.00

Exercise Room included with a membership and daily admission pass. (must be 16 years old or older)

Punch Pass Bulk Discounts

20 - 29 passes 20% off - not valid with any other discounts or promotions.

30 - 39 passes 30% off - not valid with any other discounts or promotions.

40 + passes 40 % off - not valid with any other discounts or promotions.

Daily Admission

Adult (18 to 62) \$4.50

Toddler (3 and under) free with paying adult

Senior Citizen \$4.00 Youth (4 to 17) \$4.00

Military Personnel 10% off pool rates with a vaild military ID

Group Rates

21-99 15% off - group must pay together. Not valid with any other

discounts or promotions.

100 - 249 20% off - group must pay together. Not valid with any other

discounts or promotions.

250 - 399 30 % off - group must pay together. Not valid with any other

discounts or promotions.

Homeowners' Associations

4 monthly passes / unit / month agreement required \$24.00 6 punch passes / unit / month agreement required \$24.00

Corporate Wellness Memberships \$130 per participant. Minimum group size of 30 persons

paid together. May be done on an annual basis only.

Bulk Gift Card Purchases 15% off - when 15 or more gift cards are purchased and

each individual card has a total value over \$25

Pool rental rate for schools and non-profit organizations

Pool Rental- Large Groups 1.5 hrs. without use of water slide

76 to 300 users

\$75.00 minimum charge

\$75.00 minimum charge plus \$1 per user

	Groups over 300 users		\$300 flat fee
	Pool Rental - Large Groups 1.5	hrs with use of water slide	\$100 minimum charge
	101 to 300 users		\$100 minimum charge plus \$1 per user
	Groups over 300 users	\$300 flat fee	
	Pool Rental - Large Groups 2 h	\$100 minimum charge	
	101 to 300 users		\$100 minimum charge plus \$1 per user
	Groups over 300 users		\$300 flat fee
	Pool Rental - Large Groups 2 h	rs. with use of water slide	\$125.00 minimum charge
	126 to 300 users		\$125.00 minimum charge plus \$1 per user
	Groups over 300 users		\$300 flat fee
	Lap Pool + Bleachers		\$100 for upto 6 hour block
Classes	zap i cei i Bicaciieie		Troo for apic o frodi brook
Oldooo	Adult Fitness		\$3.00 per visit
	Dance Classes		\$60.00 for 12 sixty minute classes
	Lifeguard training		\$100.00
	Lifeguard Instructor Course		\$200.00
	Private swim lessons		\$15 per lesson
	Red Cross Learn to swim		410 per lesson
	Ned Closs Leall to swill	Preschool classes	\$6 per class
		Parent/Infant (6 months - 2 yrs)	\$6 per class
		Regular classes	\$6 per class
		Semi-Private Lesson	\$10 per class for 30 minutes
	Tumbling	Seill-i IIvate Lessoii	To per class for 50 minutes
	rumbiing	Beginning	\$35 for 8 half hour classes
		Upper Levels	\$45 for 8 forty minute classes
	WSI training	Opper Levels	\$100.00
	WSi training		\$100.00
Equipment			
Equipment	Accordian Mats		\$2.00 per hour for one (1) mat
	Chairs		\$5.00 for 20 chairs/event/day
	Kayak Rental***		40.00 for 20 shand, overly day
	rayan noma	Single kayak	
		Single Rayan	\$4 per hour
			\$15 all day (10 am to 4 pm)
		Double kovek	To all day (10 all to 1 pill)
		Double kayak	(C)
			\$6 per hour
			\$20 all day (10 am to 4 pm)
	***Kayak rental rates include pa	addles and life jackets	
	Projector/Screen		\$25.00/event/day
	Stand up paddle boards hourly		\$8 per hour
	Stand up paddle boards daily		\$20 (all day from time rented until closing time)
	Stereo-Built in		\$5/event/day
	Stero - Full Stage		\$50.00/event/day+labor
	Stero - Karoke		\$10.00/event/day
			•

		Tables	\$2.00 per table/event/day
		Whiteboard	\$5.00/event/day
	Lake at the Hills		
		Picnic Area rental	\$25 for a 4 hour block
		Scheduled Event (can't close entire park)	\$500 to use paddle boards & kayaks for 8 hours
	Facility Rental		A
		Fitness Plateau	\$10.00 per hour
		Full Facility (no pool areas)	\$75.00 for two (2) hours
		Full Facility (with pool areas)	\$500 for two (2) hours
		Lobby Multi-Purpose room #1	\$10.00 per hour
		Multi-Purpose room #2	\$20.00 per hour \$15.00 per hour
		Multi-Purpose room #3	\$15.00 per hour
		Observation Deck (no bleachers)	\$10.00 per hour
		Observation Deck (With Bleachers)	\$20.00 per hour
		Party Room - includes 2 hours plus	Ψ20.00 pc/ 110u/
		10 pool passes	\$75.00
		Storage	\$2.00 per day
		Pool Rental - 2 hour blocks (after hours)	Ψ=100 μ=1 00)
		1st pool	\$400.00
		each additional pool	\$200.00
		Lap Pool (during regular operating hours)	\$10.00 per lane per hour
Cedar Ridge Golf Course			
	Cart Fees: Single Use		
		9 Holes	\$8
	0.5	18 Holes	\$16
	Cart Fees: Season Passes	0: 1	# 000
		Single	\$896
	Cont Form Consent Bosses with	Couple	\$1,371
	Cart Fees: Season Passes wi	ith Club Storage & Range Single	\$971
		Couple	\$1,386
	Cart Fees: Trail Fee	Coupic	\$6 per person
	Club Storage (March-Nov.)		\$25 per year
	Green Fees: Weekdays		420 por your
		9 Holes	\$17
		18 Holes	\$28
		9 Holes Senior or Junior	\$15
		18 Holes Senior or Junior	\$22
		Back (2nd) 9	\$11
	Green Fees: Weekends & Ho	,	A
		9 Holes	\$15 \$2.4
	Desetion Danie	18 Holes	\$24
	Practice Range		

Small Bucket	\$3
Medium Bucket	\$6
Large Bucket	\$9
10-Punch Card	\$50
Range Pass (March-Nov.)	\$200 (one bucket per day)

Season Golf Passes

Single: 5-Day \$640 \$820 Single: 7-Day Couple: 5-Day \$832 Couple: 7-Day \$1,280 Senior: 5-Day \$550 Senior: 7-Day \$685 Junior: 5-Day \$190.00 \$250 Junior: 7-Day 20-Punch Card (9-Hole) \$300

General Parks & Recreation

Adult Sports

Basketball

8 game season with tournament \$400 per team 8 game season no tournament \$325 per team

Late Fee on Adult Sports \$25 per team

Softball

12 game league + double elimination tourney \$350 per team 8 game league + double elimination tourney \$275 per team 6 game league + double elimination tourney \$200 per team

Volleyball

14 matches + a double elimination tourney\$275 per team12 matches plus a double elimination tourney\$250 per team

Soccer \$100 per team

Outdoor Co-ed Colleybal \$50 per team

Youth Sports Clinic \$5 per class

General use Baseball/Softball Field Fees Per Day

One field (up to 4 hour block)
One field (over 4 hour block

includes field prep)

proof of liability insurance with Cedar City Corporation listed

as additional insured due prior to tourament.

\$50 \$150

Field prep \$30
Lights per field per hour \$20.00
Security/Damage Deposit \$25.00
Temporary Fencing \$25 per field

General use Soccer Field Fees Per Day

proof of liability insurance with Cedar City Corporation listed

as additional insured due prior to tourament.

Security/Damage Deposit \$25.00

Soccer Fields for competitive teams and for-profit games or tournaments to reserve fields and set up goals. Does not include field striping.

Bicentennial Soccer Field \$25 per field for 4 hours \$75 per field for day

Bicentennial Soccer Complex \$375 per day

(multiple fields)

Other Sports

Baseball \$40 per person
Basketball \$45 per person
Flag Football \$40 per person

Late Fee on Other Sports \$10 per person

Non-Iron County Resident Fee \$45 per person (in place of standard fee)

Softball \$35 per person

Youth Volleyball \$45 per person

\$15 per half day
Amphitheater \$25 up to 4 hours

Bicentennial \$25 up to 4 hours

\$50 over 4 hours
Canyon East \$25 up to 4 hours

\$50 over 4 hours Canyon West \$25 up to 4 hours

\$50 over 4 hours Discovery \$40 up to 4 hours

\$80 over 4 hours Field at the Hills - Large \$25 up to 4 hours \$50 over 4 hours

Field at the Hills - Small \$25 up to 4 hours

Lion's \$40 up to 4 hours

\$80 over 4 hours

\$50 over 4 hours

\$50 over 4 hours

Park Pavilion Reservations

\$50 over 4 hours

Hexagon \$40 up to 4 hours \$80 over 4 hours

Hillcrest \$25 up to 4 hours

Ridge \$25 up to 4 hours

\$50 over 4 hours

\$5

Portable Stage

simple set up for non-profits \$275.00 per day

simple set up for profit and non-local groups \$750 per day full set up for non-profit \$400 per day

full set up for profit and non-local groups \$1000 per day

*transportation out of Cedar City and within Iron County add a \$3 per mile charge

Recreational Concession Stand Rates as published by Leisure Services

Refund Fee

PUBLIC SAFETY

Animal Control

Adoption

Cat or Dog \$65
E.A.S.Y. Fee \$5
Breeder's Permit \$35

Cats
License for Altered \$5

License for Unaltered \$35

Lost License Replacement \$3

Disposal of Carcass \$15

Euthanasia \$100

Impound 1st Offense \$20

Impound 2nd Offense \$40

Impound 3rd Offense \$60

Daily Impound Fee \$10 per day after the first day

Trap Deposit \$55

Dogs

License for Altered \$10
License for Unaltered \$50
Lost License Replacement \$3
Disposal of Carcass \$15
Euthanasia \$100
Impound 1st Offense \$20

Impound 2nd Offense \$40 + \$25 state sterilization fee

Impound 3rd Offense \$60

\$10 per day after the first day

\$500 \$35 \$40 \$60

\$20 per day after the first day

No charge

\$60 (billed to Iron County)

\$100.00

Kennel Permit

Livestock - Impound 1st offense Livestock - Impound 2nd offense Livestock - daily impound fee

Stray Animals

From Cedar City Residents

Daily Impound Fee

Trap Deposit

From Non-Cedar City Residents

Surrender Fee

**Unless otherwise noted, non-Cedar City resident fee is double above-listed resident

fees.**

Animal Microchipping

Fire Department/Control

Flammable Storage Systems and Facilities

Construction Permit Inspection Fee

Police Department

Bicycle Registration

Bulk Requests or Archived Reports

Clearance Letters Fingerprints

Officer for Hire (Security, etc.)

Photos Recordings

Digital Audio

Video

Reports

Accident Incident

Residential Permit Parking Sex offender registration

Traffic School

Picture Identification Required for All above Requests with Police Department

** Costs remain the same whether the materials are emailed or picked up**

PUBLIC WORKS

\$30

No charge No charge

Lowest salary paid in department per hour to compile

request No charge \$10.00

\$40 per hour, per officer \$3 per page; \$25 on CD

\$10 on CD

\$15 for discovery; \$25 regular

\$5 plus \$0.25 per page (Domestic violence arrest reports -

No charge to victim)

\$25.00 \$60

Garbage Services

90-Gallon Receptacle
300-Gallon Receptacle
New Can cost – 90 Gallon
Used Can cost - 90 Gallon
Can Refund - 90 Gallon

Late Fee (All Utilities) Surplus Auction Fee \$12 per receptacle per month

\$18 each per month plus fee by weight

\$120 each \$60 each \$60 each

5% of past due amount per month

As listed on auction website or documentation prior to

bidding

STREET DEPARTMENT, SOLID WASTE, AND STORM DRAIN

Storm Drain

Excavator without operator
Mini-excavator without operator

Operator Operator

Residential 3 apartment units or less

Commercial and Industrial / residential more than 3 appartment units = base rate + ERU rate

base rate ERU rate

* 1 ERU = 3,600 square feet of impervious surface.

\$77/hr \$30/hr

\$40/hr with a 2 hour minimum

\$60/hr after 2 hours with a 2 hour minimum

\$7 per month per water meter

\$7 per month per water meter

\$200 per day; \$100 minimum

\$6 per ERU*

Streets

Bullock Pit Gate Fee

Clean Up Rate (Private Property)

Backhoe w/o Operator\$100 per hourExcavator w/o Operator\$127 per hourLoader w/o Operator\$115 per hourDozer w/o operator\$157 per hour

Operator during work hours \$40/hour with a 2 hour minimum

Operator after work hours \$60/hour after 2 hours with a 2 hour minimum

10 Wheeler w/o Operator \$110 per hour

Cover Rentals

Driveway Approach Plate \$650 (6' - 7') Sidewalk Ramp \$350

Road Excavation Permit Fee
Sandbags; empty or full
Street Occupancy Permit

Street Shut Down & Personnel Rates

Maintenance Worker \$27 per hour; 2 hour minimum Operator \$55 per hour; 2 hour minimum

Operator \$85.50 per hour after 2 hours with a 2 hour minimum Part-time Worker \$18.90 per hour; 2 hour minimum

Traffic Control Device Setup

\$500

\$25

Free up to 50

\$25 per permit

WASTEWATER, SEWER, AND PRETREATMENT

Biosolids

CCTV Truck Fee

CCTV Truck Fee - new sewer line inspection & pre-acceptance

Cleaning Truck Fee

Drinking Water Analysis Sewer Administration Fee

Dumping Fee

Hauled septic waste (per gallon)

After Hours (3:00 p.m.) Dumping

Clean-up (If Necessary)

Employee Fee

During Work Hours After Work Hours

Equipment Repair

Lift Station Upgrade Fee

Residential Commercial

Materials Supplied (Unless Otherwise Specified)

Passenger Vehicle Fee Pretreatment Compliance

Administrative Fee

Testing

Recreational Vehicle Dumping Fee Restaurant Inspections & Testing

Inspections

First 4 Inspections

Subsequent Inspections

Testing

First 4 Inspections

Subsequent Inspections

Sewer

Line Inspection (Plus Materials Supplied)

City Sewer Line
County Sewer Line

EXISTING FEES

\$0 per cubic yard

\$250 for first hour; \$70 per subsequent hour plus Employee

Fe

First two inspections free, after that regular CCTV rates $\dot{}$

appl

\$250 for first hour; \$70 per subsequent hour plus Employee

Fee

\$20.00 per sample

\$40.00 - cost of printing sewer maps, copying sewer videos

ect

\$0.08 per gallon

see employee fees

Employee Fee (1-hour minimum)

\$40 per hour (2-hour minimum)

\$60 per hour (2-hour minimum)

Cost plus additional 20%

\$385 per lot

\$342 per Equivalent Residential Unit

Cost plus additional 20%

\$25 per hour (does not include operator)

\$25 per sample plus Employee Fee after 1/2 hour

Shipping and Testing Costs plus additional 10%

\$0

No charge

Greater of \$25 per same or \$35 per hour

No charge

Pretreatmnet Compliance Fees

\$70 per tap plus Employee Fee after 1/2 hour \$130 per tap plus Employee Fee after 1/2 hour

^{**}Used for New Connections (§30-3) or Any Repairs Requiring City Inspection (§§ 30-17 & 30-18)**

User Fee (per month, per unit)

Home/Apt./Condo/Mobile Home

Base Fee \$23

Additional No charge

Hometels

Base Fee \$11

Additional No charge

Garg./Serv. Sta./Mort./Stor. w/ Pub. Toilet

Base Fee \$35

Additional \$3.50 per 1,000 gallons or part thereof

Car Wash/Laundromat/Barber-Beauty shop

Base Fee \$35

Additional \$3.50 per 1,000 gallons or part thereof

Car Wash (water meter separate from other facilities)

Base Fee \$35.00

Additional \$2.90 per 1,000 gallons or part thereof

Camp Grounds/Travel Trailer Parks

Base Fee \$35

Additional \$3.50 per 1,000 gallons or part thereof

Restaurants/Cafeterias/Theaters/Churches

Base Fee \$40

Additional \$4.00 per 1,000 gallons or part thereof

Labs/Clinics

Base Fee \$40

Additional \$4.00 per 1,000 gallons or part thereof

Fast Food/Drive-ins/Snack Bars

Base Fee \$44

Additional \$4.40 per 1,000 gallons or part thereof

Bars/Cocktail Lounges

Base Fee \$44

Additional \$4.40 per 1,000 gallons or part thereof

Motels/Hotels

Base Fee \$22

Additional \$2.20 per 1,000 gallons or part thereof

Factories/Industrial

Base Fee \$21

Additional \$2.10 per 1,000 gallons or part thereof

Dairies/Fact./Canneries/Slaughter House

Base Fee \$24

Additional \$2.40 per 1,000 gallons or part thereof

Offices/Banks/Stores w/o Public Toilet

Base Fee \$30

Additional \$3.00 per 1,000 gallons or part thereof

SUU/High/Jr. High/Inter. Schools

Base Fee \$30

Additional \$3.00 per 1,000 gallons or part thereof

Elementary Schools

Base Fee \$30

Additional \$3.00 per 1,000 gallons or part thereof

Hospitals

Base Fee \$13

Additional \$1.30 per 1,000 gallons or part thereof

Jails/Detention Centers

Base Fee \$16

Additional \$1.60 per 1,000 gallons or part thereof

Child Care Centers >12 Children

Base Fee \$30

Additional \$3.00 per 1,000 gallons or part thereof

WATER

Backflow Inspection & Review		\$50
Backhoe fee		\$50/hr plus employee/operator fee
Culinary Water User Fees (per month)		
Single-Family Residential		
	Base Fee	\$17 per month
	First 8,000 gallons	\$0.90
	8,001 to 20,000 gallons	\$1.00

 First 8,000 gallons
 \$0.90

 8,001 to 20,000 gallons
 \$1.00

 20,001 to 35,000 gallons
 \$2.00

 Over 35,000 gallons
 \$2.16

Multi-Family Residential

Base Fee \$17 per month

First 5,000 gallons (per occupied dwelling unit) \$0.90 5,001 to 10,000 gallons (per occupied dwelling unit) \$1.00 10,001 to 15,000 gallons (per occupied dwelling unit) \$2.00 Over 15,000 gallons (per occupied dwelling unit) \$2.16

Non-Residential

Base Fee \$17.00 per month

All Usage \$1.00

^{**1-}Base Fee includes 10,000 gallons of water used; additiona charges per 1,000 gallons above 10,000 gallons water used.**

^{**2-}Where multi-usr types are served by a single water and sewer connection, the dominant use will be used.**

^{**3-}No irrigation water will be used to calculate monthly sewer rates.**

\$150 per hour

\$2.00

Excess Irrigation Usage

All water fees are per thousand gallons rounded up to the next thousand.

time and materials Disconnect Water Main and Service Connection

Dump Truck Fees \$100/hr plus employee/operator fee Backhoe/Mini-Ex \$100/hr plus employee/operator fee

Employee Fee Regular Hours \$55/hr (2 hour minimum) Employee Fee After Hours \$82.50/hr (2 hour minimum

Non-pressurized irrigation water user fees (per month)

User Fee \$3 per month per water meter

\$2.50 per hour City Irrigation Ditch

Pressurized Irrigation Water User Fees (per month)

Base Fee \$17.00 per month

\$0.68 All usage Excess irrigation usage \$1.36

All water fees are per thousand gallons rounded up to the next thousand.

Deep Well Camera Rental

Hydrant Meters Administrative Fee \$25

> Base Monthly Rate \$75

Meter Reading Late Fee \$250 per month (for first 3 months)

Livestock Watering Application Fee \$50

Water Meter 5/8" x 3/4" meter \$275

1" meter \$485

1" 1/2" meter \$802 \$893 1" 1/2" meter - compound neptune

2" meter \$973

\$2.332 2" meter - compound neptune 3" meter \$2.550

\$3.578.30 + materials 3" meter - compound

4" meter \$3,450

4" meter - compound \$4,357 + materials

6" meter \$4,124

6" meter - compound \$6,572 + materials

\$4,600 8" meter

8" meter - compound neptune \$9,231 Meters (per meter)

> For 1" Line \$305 For 1 1/2" Line \$611

For 2" Line \$828

	For 3" Line	\$2,550 plus materials
	For 4" Line	\$2,610 plus materials
	For 6" Line	\$4,125 plus materials
Meter reading late fee		\$250
On/Off Fee (No Valve)		
	First 3 in 12-Month Period	Free
	4 or More in 12-Month Period	\$25 each
Strainer		
	2"	\$391
	3"	\$488
	4"	\$635
	6"	\$1,121
	8"	\$2,531
Pressure Irrigation Water User Fee (Per Thousand Gallons Per Month)		
Fressure irrigation water os	All usage	\$0.44
	•	•
Reinstall Meter Fee	Excess Irrigation Usage	\$1.20
		\$100 \$05
Resume Service Fee for Nonpayment		\$25
Same Day Water Turn On Fee for payment after 2pm		\$50
System Damage Fee		Cost of Repairs
Water Tapping Fee		\$60 plus cost of materials
Water Acquisition Assessment including the 15% surcharge		
	Per acre foot	\$26,834.00
	1" Water Line	\$21,467
	1 1/2" Water Line	\$42,934
	2" Water Line	\$68,695
	3" Water Line	\$193,204
	4" Water Line	\$515,210
		• •
	6" Water Line	Fee to be based on culinary flow